Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Rajinder Pal Gupta, H. No. B-X-1049, Shivala Road, Ludhiana - 141007 (Punjab)

..... Complainant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana (Punjab)

.....Respondent

## Complaint Case No. 835 of 2018

Present : None on behalf of the applicant. None on behalf of the respondent.

# <u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 17.12.2018.

Neither the respondent PIO nor his representative is present in today's hearing.

The applicant, Sh. Rajinder Pal Gupta through a letter dated 08.01.2018, which has

been received in the Commission through an e-mail, has requested the Commission to fix the hearing in this case through Video Conference facility at N. I. C. in office of Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana. It is taken on record.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the requisite information has been given to the applicant, Sh. Rajinder Pal Gupta by the respondent concerned.

I have gone over the queries raised by the applicant, Sh. Rajinder Pal Gupta, through

his RTI request and contents of the responses given by the respondent concerned, I found it satisfactory.

Since the information stands supplied and no cause of action is left in this case, the

### case is disposed of and closed.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

(A. S. Chanduraian) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Jasmer Singh S/o Sh. Kulwant Singh, R/o N.K.H Building, 1 - A, Industrial Area - A Extension, Link Road, Ludhiana - 141003(Punjab)

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Central Fire Station, Local Bus Adda Chowk, Clock Tower Road, Lakkar Bazar, Ludhiana - 141008(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Additional Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana (Punjab)

.....Respondents

## Appeal Case No. 2117 of 2018

Present : Sh. Jasmer Singh, the appellant, in person. Sh. Navrang Singh, Fireman, on behalf of the respondent.

# <u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 17.12.2018.

The applicant, Sh. Jasmer Singh, appeared in person in today's hearing.

Sh. Navrang Singh, Fireman, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in

today's hearing, orally states that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information has already been supplied to the applicant, Sh. Jasmer Singh.

An opportunity is given to the applicant to point out deficiencies in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO and the respondent PIO is directed to remove the same by the next date of hearing.

The case is <u>adjourned to 11<sup>th</sup> February, 2019 (Monday) at 11:00 A. M</u>. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

> (A. S. Chanduraian) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Binder Singh S/o Sh. Sant Ram, Village - Badshahpur (Mandiala) Tehsil - Malerkotla, District - Sangrur (Punjab)

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Block Development and Pancyayat Officer, Malerkotla-1, District Sangrur (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The District Development and Pancyayat Officer, Sangrur (Punjab)

.....Respondents

## Appeal Case No. 2179 of 2018

Present : None on behalf of the applicant.

Sh. Harjit Singh, Panchayat Secretary, on behalf of the respondent.

# <u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 17.12.2018.

The applicant, Sh. Binder Singh, through a letter dated Nil has intimated the

Commission that he is unable to attend today's hearing and requested for an adjournment in this case. It is taken on record.

Sh. Harjit Singh, Panchayat Secretary, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, seeks an adjournment in this case.

The case is <u>adjourned to 11<sup>th</sup> February, 2019 (Monday) at 11:00 A. M</u>. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

> (A. S. Chanduraian) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Shingara Singh S/o Sh. Babu Singh, Village - Badshahpur (Mandiala) Tehsil - Malerkotla, District - Sangrur (Punjab)

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Malerkotla-1, District Sangrur (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The District Development and Pancyayat Officer, Sangrur (Punjab)

.....Respondents

### Appeal Case No. 2180 of 2018

Present :

None on behalf of the applicant. Sh. Harjit Singh, Panchayat Secretary, on behalf of the respondent.

# <u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 17.12.2018.

The applicant, Sh. Shingara Singh , through a letter dated Nil has intimated the

Commission that he is unable to attend today's hearing and requested for an adjournment in this case. It is taken on record.

Sh. Harjit Singh, Panchayat Secretary, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, seeks an adjournment in this case.

The case is <u>adjourned to 11<sup>th</sup> February, 2019 (Monday) at 11:00 A. M</u>. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

> (A. S. Chanduraian) State Information Commissioner

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION				
Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh Ph. No. <u>0172-2864111</u> FAX. No <u>0172-2864125</u> E-mail <u>- psic21@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>				
Manjit Singh				
S/o Sh. Sohan House No.388				
Bahera Road,				
Patiala (Punja	ab) Appellant Vs			
	13			
Public Informa				
Patiala Zone,	ector General of Police,			
Patiala (Punja	ıb)			
First Appellate	e Authority,			
	ctor General of Police, Pb.,			
Chandigarh	e (HQ), Sector 9, Respondents			
	Appeal Case No. 2982 of 2018			
Present :	Sh. Manjit Singh, the applicant in person.			
Fiesent.	Sh. Hakam Singh, Head Constable of office of S. S. P., Patiala, on behalf of the respondent.			
ORDER	•			
	This case was last heard on 18.12.2018.			
	The applicant, Sh. Manjit Singh, appeared in person in today's hearing.			
	Sh. Hakam Singh, Head Constable of office of S. S. P., Patiala, who appeared on			
behalf of the	e respondent PIO in today's hearing, hands over the requisite information to the			
	. Manjit Singh, during the hearing in the Commission today. He also submits a reply			
vide letter no. 111 dated 08.01.2019 signed by D. S. P., City- 2, Patiala. It is taken on record.				
	Since the information stands supplied and no cause of action is left in this case, the			
case is dispo	osed of and closed.			
	Copies of the order be sent to the parties.			
	(A. S. Chanduraian)			
9 <sup>th</sup> January,				

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh					
Ph. No. <u>0172-2864111</u> FAX. No <u>0172-2864125</u> E-mail <u>– psic21@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Manjit Singh S/o Sh. Sohan Singh,					
	/3, Bahera Road,				
Patiala (Punja	b)	Appellant			
Public Informa	ation Officer.	Vs			
O/o The Mana	ger,				
National Infor	mation Centre,				
	etariat-1,Chandigarh				
First Appellate	e Authority,				
O/o The Princ					
to Governme Department of					
	ecretariat-1, Chandiga	rhRespondents			
	Api	peal Case No. 3323 of 2018			
Present :	Sh. Manjit Singh, the i) Ms. Simranpro	applicant in person. eet Kaur, Senior Assistant O/o Principal Secretary to			
	Government o ii) Sh. Gurpal Sir	of Punjab, ; ngh, APIO O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, for the			
	respondent.				
ORDER	This same was last he	and an 40 40 2040			
	This case was last he				
		njit Singh, appeared in person in today's hearing.			
	-	r, Senior Assistant of office of Principal Secretary to Govt. of			
Punjab, appea	red in today's hearing				
		O of office of State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, who			
	-	ng, orally states that the RTI request of the applicant has been			
forwarded to o	U	sport Authority, Patiala.			
	After hearing the part	ies concerned and examining the documents placed on record, I			
am of the con	sidered view that an of	ficial of office of Regional Transport Authority, Patiala, be called			
to represent t	his case on the next da	te of hearing so that the facts of this could be cleared.			
	Accordingly, a copy o	of this order be sent to Secretary, Regional Transport Authority,			
Patiala, t <u>hrou</u>	gh registered post alor	ngwith RTI request with the advice to ensure presence of any of			
official of his	office as a representati	ive to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the			
facts of this c	ase. The respondent P	IO/APIO concerned is also directed to remain present in person			
or represent this case through his representative on the next date of hearing.					
	The case is <u>adjourned</u>	d to 11 <sup>th</sup> February, 2019 (Monday) at 11:00 A. M.			
	Copies of the order b	e sent to the parties.			
oth t	0040	(A. S. Chanduraian)			
9 <sup>th</sup> January,	, 2019 <u>(Regd. Post</u> )	State Information Commissioner The Secretary,			
	<u>(11090. 1 030</u> )	Regional Transport Authority,			
Encl : <u>RTI Rec</u>	luest	Patiala (Punjab)			

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION					
Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh Ph. No. <u>0172-2864111</u> FAX. No <u>0172-2864125</u> E-mail <u>– psic21@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Manjit Singh S/o Sh. Sohan Singh,					
House No. 388 Bahera Road.	93, Patiala (Punjab)		Appellant		
		Vs			
Public Informa O/o The Mana	-				
	mation Centre,				
Software Com	pany, etariat-1, Chandigarh				
	· •				
First Appellate O/ o The Princ	ipal Secretary to Gove	rnment of Punjab,			
Department of	Transport,				
Punjab Civil S	ecretariat-1, Chandigar		Respondents		
	<u>App</u>	eal Case No. 3324	4 of 2018		
Present :	, ,	et Kaur, Senior Assistan	t O/o Principal Secretary to		
	Government o ii) Sh. Gurpal Sir respondent.		sport Commissioner, Punjab, for the		
<u>ORDER</u>					
	This case was last he				
	The applicant, Sh. Ma	njit Singh, appeared in pe	erson in today's hearing.		
	Ms. Simranpreet Kaur	, Senior Assistant of offic	ce of Principal Secretary to Govt. of		
Punjab, appea	red in today's hearing.				
	Sh. Gurpal Singh, API	O of office of State Trans	sport Commissioner, Punjab, who		
appeared in p	erson in today's heari	ng, orally states that the	RTI request of the applicant has been		
forwarded to d	office of Regional Trans	sport Authority, Patiala.			
After hearing the parties concerned and examining the documents placed on record, I					
am of the considered view that an official of office of Regional Transport Authority, Patiala, be called					
to represent th	his case on the next da	te of hearing so that the f	acts of this could be cleared.		
Accordingly, a copy of this order be sent to Secretary, Regional Transport Authority,					
Patiala, through registered post alongwith RTI request with the advice to ensure presence of any of					
official of his office as a representative to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the					
facts of this case. The respondent PIO/APIO concerned is also directed to remain present in person					
or represent this case through his representative on the next date of hearing.					
	The case is <u>adjourned to 11<sup>th</sup> February, 2019 (Monday) at 11:00 A. M</u> .				
	Copies of the order be	e sent to the parties.			
oth term	0040		(A. S. Chanduraian)		
9 <sup>th</sup> January,	2019 ( <u>Regd. Post</u> )	The Secretary,	State Information Commissioner		
		Regional Transport Aut	hority,		
Encl : <u>RTI Req</u>	luest	Patiala (Punjab)			

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION			
Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com			
Manjit Singh S/o Sh. Sohan Singh, House No. 388/3, Bahera Road, Patiala (Punjab) Appellant			
Vs			
Public Information Officer, O/o The Chowki Incharge, Police Post -Model Town, Patiala (Punjab)			
First Appellate Authority,			
O/ o The Senior Superintendent of Police, Patiala (Punjab)Respondents			
Appeal Case No. 3398 of 2018			
Present :Sh. Manjit Singh, the applicant in person.i)Sh. Hakam Singh, Head Constable O/o S. S. P., Patiala ;ii)Sh. Baljinder Singh, A. S. I. O/o Police Post - Model Town, Patiala, on behalf of the respondent.			
ORDER			
This case was last heard on 18.12.2018.			
Sh. Hakam Singh, Head Constable of office of S. S. P., Patiala and Sh. Baljinder Singl			
A. S. I. of office of Police Post - Model Town, Patiala, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO			
in today's hearing, hands over the requisite information to the applicant, Sh. Manjit Singh, during the			
hearing in the Commission today. A copy of the supplied information is taken on record.			
The applicant, Sh. Manjit Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally			
states that he has received the requisite information and also gave his consent for disposing off th			
case.			
In view of the above, the case is disposed of and closed.			
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.			
(A. S. Chanduraian) 9 <sup>th</sup> January, 2019 State Information Commissione			

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION   Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh   Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com					
Kuldip Singh V S/o Sh. Harjit S Flat No. 1506/2 HOUSEFED Co Banur (Punjab	Singh, 2 <sup>nd</sup> Floor omplex,			Appellant	
			Vs		
Public Information Officer, O/o The Secretary, Baba Zorawar Singh, Co-operative House Building Society, Banur (Punjab)					
First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Deputy Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Pb., Mohali Secretariat, Punjab, District Complex, Mohali (Punjab)Respondents					
Appeal Case No. 605 of 2018					
Present :	None k i) ii)	Building Society Sh. Sanjeev Ku	har Sharma, Advoo y, Banur ;	ate for PIO O/o Baba Zorawar Co-op. House , Co-op. Societies, Mohali (First Appellate ndent.	
<u>ORDER</u>					
	This ca	ase was last hear	d on 03.12.2018.		
	Sh. Sa	njeev Kumar, P. /	A. to Deputy Regis	trar of office of Co-op. Societies, Mohali	
First Appellate Authority, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing.					
Sh. Pawan Kumar Sharma, Advocate, who appeared on behalf of PIO of office of					
Baba Zorawar Co-op. House Building Society, Banur, orally states that the 'respondent institute' i. e.					
'Baba Zorawar Singh, Co-operative House Building Society' is not a 'public authority' .					
	-	-		not present in today's hearing.	
The respondent concerned is directed to file a reply, in writing, in support of his contention that 'Baba Zorawar Singh. Co operative House Building Society' does not fall within the					
contention that 'Baba Zorawar Singh, Co-operative House Building Society' does not fall within the definition of 'public authority' as defined under the RTI Act, by or on the next date of hearing.					
The case is <u>adjourned to 11<sup>th</sup> February, 2019 (Monday) at 11:00 A. M</u> .					
		-	sent to the parties.		
9 <sup>th</sup> January,	-			(A. S. Chanduraian) State Information Commissioner	

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com			
Vijay Kumar Singla, House No. 19, New Grain Market, Phase-2, Sirhind Road, Patiala - 147001 (Punjab)	Appellant		
Vs			
Public Information Officer, O/o The Registrar, Firms & Societies, Punjab, Near G.P.O., Sector 17, Chandigarh(U.T)			
First Appellate Authority O/o The Registrar, Firms & Societies, Punjab, Near G.P.O., Sector 17, Chandigarh(U.T)	Respondents		
Appeal Case No. 767 of 20	18		
Present : Sh. Rohan Sharma, Advocate, on behalf of the applicant. Sh. Dwarka Prasad, Senior Assistant, on behalf of the res	,		
ORDER			
This case was last heard on 17.12.2018.			
Sh. Rohan Sharma, Advocate, appeared on behalf of the Singla, in today's hearing.	applicant, Sh. Vijay Kumar		
	scholf of the research dent DIO		
Sh. Dwarka Prasad, Senior Assistant, who appeared on b	-		
in today's hearing, orally states that despite making of lots of efforts, th			
information, sought for by the applicant through his RTI request, is not	tound traceable in the official		
record.			
The respondent-PIO concerned is directed to file a reply,	in the shape of an affidavit,		
stating that the information, sought for by the applicant through his RTI request, is not available in			
the official record.			
The case is <u>adjourned to 5<sup>th</sup> March, 2019 (Tuesday)</u> at	t 11:00 A. M.		
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.			
	(A. S. Chanduraian) formation Commissioner		

#### PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Deepak Kumar S/o Sh. Parmod Krishan, Ward No. 5, Mohalla Haveli, Bassi Pathana - 140412, District Fatehgarh Sahib(Punjab)

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Deputy Superintendent of Police, Rajpura, District Patiala (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police, Patiala (Punjab)

.....Respondents

## Appeal Case No. 3071 of 2018

Present : None on behalf of the applicant. Sh. Hakam Singh, Head Constable O/o S. S. P., Patiala, on behalf of the respondent.

# <u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 18.12.2018.

The applicant, Sh. Deepak Kumar, is not present in today's hearing.

Sh. Hakam Singh, Head Constable of office of S. S. P., Patiala, who appeared on

behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, submits an attested copy of reply vide letter no. 1412 dated 24.11.2018 signed by S. S. P.-cum-PIO, District Patiala, showing that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information of nine pages has already been given to the applicant, Sh. Deepak Kumar in person. On that reply, the applicant has put his signatures on 05.01.2019 as an acknowledgement of having received the requisite information and he asked for filing of his case. It is taken on record.

Since the information stands supplied and no cause of action is left in this case, the case is **disposed of and closed**.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

(A. S. Chanduraian) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh Ph. No. <u>0172-2864111</u> FAX. No. - <u>0172-2864125</u> E-mail <u>– psic21@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Jagdev Singh S/o Sh. Ajaib Singh,

Village - Burj Littan, Tehsil - Raikot, District - Ludhiana - 141107 (Punjab)

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Pakhowal, District - Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The District Development and Panchayat Officer, Ludhiana (Punjab)

.....Respondents

# Appeal Case No. 3161 of 2017

Present : Sh. Jagdev Singh, the applicant, in person. None on behalf of the respondent.

## <u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 11.12.2018.

Neither the respondent nor his representative is present in today's hearing.

The applicant, Sh. Jagdev Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, submits a written-submission dated 09.01.2019 intimating the Commission that the information sought for by him is still pending and a cheque, through which the compensation amount of Rs. 15,000/- was given to him, has been dishonoured by the banker. It is taken on record.

An opportunity is given to the respondent PIO concerned to comply with the orders passed by the Commission by paying compensation amount of Rs. 15,000/- to the applicant, Sh. Jagdev Singh. He is also directed to supply the certified copies of the complete information to the applicant as per his queries raised by him through his RTI request by the next date of hearing.

The case is <u>adjourned to 30<sup>th</sup> January, 2019 (Wednesday) at 11:00 A. M</u>. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

> (A. S. Chanduraian) State Information Commissioner

9<sup>th</sup> January, 2019 P. S. :

Sh. Gursharanjit Singh, Gram Rozgar Sewak (Narega Departmen), appeared on behalf of the respondent, after the hearing was over. He was read out the above order.

The case stands adjourned to 30<sup>th</sup> January, 2019 (Wednesday) at 11:00 A. M.

(A. S. Chanduraian) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Jasbir Singh, Village Bholapur Jhabewal, Post Office -Ramgarh, District Ludhiana (Punjab

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police, Economic Offences Wing, Vigilance Bureau, Patiala (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Senior Superintendent of Police, Economic Offences Wing, Vigilance Bureau, Patiala (Punjab)

.....Respondents

### Appeal Case No. 3029 of 2018

Present : Sh. Jasbir Singh, the applicant, in person. Sh. Jagdeep Singh, S. I., on behalf of the respondent.

# <u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 26.11.2018.

The applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, appeared in person in today's hearing.

Sh. Jagdeep Singh, S. I., who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's

hearing, submits a reply vide letter no. 27 dated 08.01.2019 signed by Deputy Superintendent of Police, Vigilance Bureau Unit, Patiala, intimating that the requisite information could not be supplied to the applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh as the information sought for by him is regarding status report in a case, which is under investigation and the same is exempted from disclosure under Section 8 (g) (h) of the RTI Act. It is taken on record.

The case is <u>adjourned to 27<sup>th</sup> February, 2019 (Wednesday) at 11:00 A. M</u>. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

9<sup>th</sup> January, 2019

(A. S. Chanduraian) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Jasbir Singh, Village Bolapur, Jhabewal,

Post Office Ramgarh, District Ludhiana (Punjab

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police, Vigilance Bureau, District Patiala (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Senior Superintendent of Police, Vigilance Bureau, District Patiala (Punjab)

.....Respondents

# Appeal Case No. 3030 of 2018

Present : Sh. Jasbir Singh, the applicant, in person. Sh. Jagdeep Singh, S. I., on behalf of the respondent.

# <u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 26.11.2018.

The applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, appeared in person in today's hearing.

Sh. Jagdeep Singh, S. I., who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's

hearing, submits a reply vide letter no. 26 dated 08.01.2019 signed by Deputy Superintendent of Police, Vigilance Bureau Unit, Patiala, intimating that the requisite information could not be supplied to the applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh as the information sought for by him is regarding status report in a case, which is under investigation and the same is exempted from disclosure under Section 8 (g) (h) of the RTI Act. It is taken on record.

The case is <u>adjourned to 27<sup>th</sup> February, 2019 (Wednesday) at 11:00 A. M</u>. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

9<sup>th</sup> January, 2019

(A. S. Chanduraian) State Information Commissioner